
   

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BID  ii  

 
ADVERTISEMENT FOR BID 

 
 
 
Pawnee County  
Board of County Commissioners 
500 Harrison, Rm 202 
Pawnee, Oklahoma 74058 
Ph. (918) 762-2732 
 
“Sealed Bids for the “2018 Pawnee County Bridge 91 Project” BID #1819-6 consisting of the 
construction of ALTERNATE ‘1’ a Triple 12’ x 10’ Reinforced Concrete Box with Concrete Wing-
Walls and Concrete Traffic Rail or ALTERNATE ‘2’ a Pre-engineered Galvanized Corrugated 
Structural Plate Culvert with Limestone filled Wire Wall Retaining Walls will be received by Pawnee 
County Board of County Commissioners, at the office of the Pawnee County Purchasing Agent, 
located at the Pawnee County Courthouse, 500 Harrison, Rm 202, Pawnee, Oklahoma 74058 until 
4:00 p.m. Central Time, on Friday the 9th day of November, 2018, and then publicly opened and 
read aloud in the Commissioner’s Meeting Room at the Pawnee County Courthouse, 500 Harrison, 
Rm 104, Pawnee, Oklahoma 74058 at the regularly scheduled Board Meeting on Tuesday the 13th 
day of November, 2018 at 9:30 a.m. Central Time” 
 
Each bidder must fully comply with the requirements, terms and conditions of Equal Opportunity in 
Employment:  All qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to 
race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age or handicap.   Bidders on this work will be required to 
comply with the President’s Executive Order No. 11246, as amended.  The requirements for bidders 
and contractors under this order are explained in the specifications. The bidder commits itself to the 
affirmative steps to contract with small, minority and women’s businesses contained herein and all 
other requirements, terms and conditions of these bid conditions by submitting a properly signed bid. 
 
Surety companies executing bonds must be authorized to transact business in the State of Oklahoma. 
 
The Contract Documents may be examined at the following locations: 
 
Pawnee County Purchasing Agent, Pawnee County Clerk’s Office, Pawnee County Courthouse, 500 
Harrison, Rm 202, Pawnee, OK 74058 
Kellogg Engineering Inc., 6755 S. 4060 Road, Talala, Oklahoma 74080 
Dodge Reports, @ www.construction.com 
Southwest Construction News, 7170 S. Braden Ave Suite 180, Tulsa, Oklahoma 
 
Copies of the Contract Documents may be obtained by contacting, Kellogg Engineering Inc., at 918-
275-4080, upon payment of $50.00 (non-refundable) for each set.   
 
 
 
 
          October 9, 2018 
Brian K. Kellogg, P.E., C.F.M       Date 
Kellogg Engineering, Inc., President 
Pawnee County Consulting Engineer 
 



1 of 2 ADDENDUM NO.1 
11/05/18 

ADDENDUM NO. 1 

2018 PAWNEE COUNTY 
BRIDGE 91 PROJECT 

BID #1819-6 
NOVEMBER 05, 2018 

This Addendum is part of the Contract Documents and Bid Specifications for this project and modifies 
the original Bidding Documents.  This Addendum is issued to clarify and/or revise the following item(s) 
for prospective bidders.  Contractor shall acknowledge receipt of addendum on BID PROPOSAL. 

CLARIFICATIONS: 
Item No. 1:  Clarification:  Allotted Days: 

a. The county has allotted 150 calendar days to complete this project.  This applies to both
Alternate ‘1’ and ‘2’.

Item No. 2:  Pre-approved Pre-engineered Plate Steel Arch Structure Companies: 
a. Contech ES, Sarah Kellert (918) 706-7792
b. Big ‘R’ Bridge, Aaron Clauson (817) 788-9118.

MODIFICATIONS 
Item No. 3:  Revised:  Bid Schedule: 

a. Revised Bid Schedule Alternate ‘1’ dated 11/05/18 attached.
b. Revised Bid Schedule Alternate ‘2’ dated 11/05/18 attached.
c. Bidders shall use only the Revised Bid Schedules dated 11/05/18 for the bid.
d. Additional 102 CY of ODOT Aggregate Base Type ‘A’ 303(A) 2100 (R-1)
e. Additional Bid Item No. 12 to Alternate ‘1’-See Addendum Item 5 and Item 6

Item No. 4:  Change:  Construction Plans: 
a. Change all references on all Construction Plan sheets about TBSC Surfacing by Pawnee

County to read:  ODOT Aggregate Base Type ‘A’ surfacing to be furnished and placed
by Contractor (102 CY).

b. Change all references on all Construction Plan sheets about 6” TBSC Surfacing by
County to read:  6” ODOT Aggregate Base Type ‘A’ surfacing to be furnished and
placed by Contractor (102 CY).Revised Bid Schedules shall be provided as part of this
Addendum.

c. Contractor shall be responsible for the procurement and placement of all aggregate
materials.

Item No. 5:  BID SCHEDULE:  
ADD:  PAY ITEM NO. 12-CONCRETE TRAFFIC RAIL TO READ: 

12.  Concrete Traffic Rail                                        160     LF 

For:_______________________________________________________Dollars and ______ Cents 
   Written Price in Words 

($_________________________________________________) x    160    $____________________ 
    Written Price in Numbers    Extended 



 2 of 2  ADDENDUM NO.1 
  11/05/18 

 
Item No. 6:  CONTRACT ITEMS-PAY ITEM SPECIFICATIONS:   

 ADD:  PAY ITEM NO. 12-CONCRETE TRAFFIC RAIL TO READ: 
 

CONTRACT ITEM 12 – CONCRETE TRAFFIC RAIL 

Description: Under the Contract Item for Concrete Traffic Rail, the Contractor shall 
be responsible for furnishing all labor, materials, and equipment necessary for the 
installation of the concrete traffic rail as shown on the Construction Plans and in 
accordance with the 2009 Oklahoma Department of Transportation standard details 
and specifications.  Concrete traffic rails include, but not limited to the following: 
concrete traffic rails and rail anchorage curbs. This item shall include all labor to 
construct concrete traffic rails to the specifications set forth by the construction 
plans, all equipment and labor required to off load and set materials, all materials 
required to construct the concrete traffic rails inclusive of required concrete, grout, 
rebar and all appurtenances to produce a finished product as specified and approved 
by the County and Engineer.  The contractors shall provide all tools, gaskets, grout, 
concrete, rebar, labor, forms, form work, all specialty tools, all safety equipment, all 
quality control and all other items or work required to complete the construction of 
this item.  This item shall also include all labor, concrete, reinforcement bars, 
reinforcement bar ties, concrete testing, forms and form work, all materials 
necessary for construction. 
Payment:  Payment for Concrete Traffic Rail shall be made at the Contract per foot 
Price for Contract Item 12. 

 
 

 
Brian Kellogg P.E., C.F.M.  
President 
Kellogg Engineering, Inc.  
 
 
Enclosures: 

1. Revised Bid Schedule-Alternate ‘1’ 
2. Revised Bid Schedule- Alternate ‘2’ 



REVISED BID SCHEDULE 
(ALTERNATE ‘1’) 
November 5, 2018 

Revised Bid Pay Items 
ITEM  DESCRIPTION OF ITEM QUANT. OF UNIT 
NO.UNIT  PRICES WRITTEN IN WORDS (PRICE)/UNIT EXTENSION 
 

 

BID SCHEDULE-REVISED 11-05-18 - 4 - 
(Submit with Bid) 

1.    Mobilization/Demobilization     1   LS 
 
For:_________________________________________________________Dollars and ___________Cents
 Written Price in Words   
  
($______________________________________________) x   1 $______________________________ 
      Written Price in Numbers 

2.    Unclassified Excavation    1,616  CY 
 
For:_________________________________________________________Dollars and ___________Cents
 Written Price in Words   
  
($______________________________________________) x 1,616 $______________________________ 
      Written Price in Numbers 

3.    Unclassified Backfill    1,570  CY 
 
For:_________________________________________________________Dollars and ___________Cents
 Written Price in Words   
  
($______________________________________________) x 1,570 $______________________________ 
      Written Price in Numbers 

4.    Unclassified Borrow    250  CY 
 
For:_________________________________________________________Dollars and ___________Cents
 Written Price in Words   
  
($______________________________________________) x  250  $______________________________ 
      Written Price in Numbers 

5.    Structural Excavation    180  CY 
 
For:_________________________________________________________Dollars and ___________Cents
 Written Price in Words   
  
($______________________________________________)x  180  $___________________________ 
      Written Price in Numbers 

6.    ODOT Aggregate Base Type ‘A’    202  CY 
 
For:_________________________________________________________Dollars and ___________Cents
 Written Price in Words   
  
($______________________________________________) x  202  $___________________________ 
 Written Price in Numbers 

 



REVISED BID SCHEDULE 
(ALTERNATE ‘1’) 
November 5, 2018 

Revised Bid Pay Items 
ITEM  DESCRIPTION OF ITEM QUANT. OF UNIT 
NO.UNIT  PRICES WRITTEN IN WORDS (PRICE)/UNIT EXTENSION 
 

 

BID SCHEDULE-REVISED 11-05-18 - 5 - 
(Submit with Bid) 

7.    Class AA Concrete    235  CY 
 
For:_________________________________________________________Dollars and ___________Cents
 Written Price in Words   
  
($______________________________________________) x  235  $____________________________ 
 Written Price in Numbers 

8.    Reinforcing Steel     42,036  LBS 
 
For:_________________________________________________________Dollars and ___________Cents
 Written Price in Words   
  
($______________________________________________) x  42,036 $____________________________ 
 Written Price in Numbers 

9.    Epoxy Coated Reinforcing Steel     4,373  LBS 
 
For:_________________________________________________________Dollars and ___________Cents
 Written Price in Words   
  
($______________________________________________) x  4,373 $____________________________ 
 Written Price in Numbers 

10.   Type I-A Plain Rip Rap     400  TON 
 
For:_________________________________________________________Dollars and ___________Cents
 Written Price in Words   
  
($______________________________________________) x   400  $____________________________ 
 Written Price in Numbers 

11.   Type I-A Filter Blanket     133  TON 
 
For:_________________________________________________________Dollars and ___________Cents
 Written Price in Words   
  
($______________________________________________) x   133  $____________________________ 
 Written Price in Numbers 

12.   Concrete Traffic Rail     160  LF 
 
For:_________________________________________________________Dollars and ___________Cents
 Written Price in Words   
  
($______________________________________________) x   160  $____________________________ 
 Written Price in Numbers 

NOTE: Where and if numerical bid numbers differ from written bid numbers, written bid numbers will apply. 
 
 

Alternate ‘1’ Total  Bid               $                                                     
 



REVISED BID SCHEDULE 
(ALTERNATE ‘1’) 
November 5, 2018 

Revised Bid Pay Items 
ITEM  DESCRIPTION OF ITEM QUANT. OF UNIT 
NO.UNIT  PRICES WRITTEN IN WORDS (PRICE)/UNIT EXTENSION 
 

 

BID SCHEDULE-REVISED 11-05-18 - 6 - 
(Submit with Bid) 

 
 
CONTRACTOR: 
 
 
 
____________________________________    ____________________ 
  Company        Date 

 
By:  Address:             
  Signature       

 
Name:                 
  Printed Name 



REVISED BID SCHEDULE 
(ALTERNATE ‘2’) 
November 5, 2018 

Revised Bid Pay Items 
ITEM  DESCRIPTION OF ITEM QUANT. OF UNIT 
NO.UNIT  PRICES WRITTEN IN WORDS (PRICE)/UNIT EXTENSION 
 

 

REVISED BID SCHEDULE 11-05-18 - 6 - 
(Submit with Bid) 

1.    Mobilization/Demobilization     1   LS 
 
For:_________________________________________________________Dollars and ___________Cents
 Written Price in Words   
  
($______________________________________________) x   1 $______________________________ 
      Written Price in Numbers 

2.    Unclassified Excavation    1,915  CY 
 
For:_________________________________________________________Dollars and ___________Cents
 Written Price in Words   
  
($______________________________________________) x 1,915 $______________________________ 
      Written Price in Numbers 

3.    Unclassified Backfill    700  CY 
 
For:_________________________________________________________Dollars and ___________Cents
 Written Price in Words   
  
($______________________________________________) x   700   $______________________________ 
      Written Price in Numbers 

4.    Structural Excavation    94  CY 
 
For:_________________________________________________________Dollars and ___________Cents
 Written Price in Words   
  
($______________________________________________)x    94    $___________________________ 
      Written Price in Numbers 

5.    ODOT Aggregate Base Type ‘A’    2,054   CY 
 
For:_________________________________________________________Dollars and ___________Cents
 Written Price in Words   
  
($______________________________________________) x 2,054 $___________________________ 
 Written Price in Numbers 

 

6.    Fabric Reinforcement    500  SY 
 
For:_________________________________________________________Dollars and ___________Cents
 Written Price in Words   
  
($______________________________________________) x  500  $____________________________ 
 Written Price in Numbers 



REVISED BID SCHEDULE 
(ALTERNATE ‘2’) 
November 5, 2018 

Revised Bid Pay Items 
ITEM  DESCRIPTION OF ITEM QUANT. OF UNIT 
NO.UNIT  PRICES WRITTEN IN WORDS (PRICE)/UNIT EXTENSION 
 

 

REVISED BID SCHEDULE 11-05-18 - 7 - 
(Submit with Bid) 

7.    Precast Arch Culvert (Structure)      1    LS 
 
For:_________________________________________________________Dollars and ___________Cents
 Written Price in Words   
  
($______________________________________________) x     1     $____________________________ 
 Written Price in Numbers 

8.    Precast Arch Culvert (Installation)     36   LF 
 
For:_________________________________________________________Dollars and ___________Cents
 Written Price in Words   
  
($______________________________________________) x   36     $____________________________ 
 Written Price in Numbers 

9.    Class AA Concrete     94   CY 
 
For:_________________________________________________________Dollars and ___________Cents
 Written Price in Words   
  
($______________________________________________) x   94     $____________________________ 
 Written Price in Numbers 

10.   Type I-A Plain Rip Rap     473  TON 
 
For:_________________________________________________________Dollars and ___________Cents
 Written Price in Words   
  
($______________________________________________) x   473  $____________________________ 
 Written Price in Numbers 

11.   Type I-A Filter Blanket     157  TON 
 
For:_________________________________________________________Dollars and ___________Cents
 Written Price in Words   
  
($______________________________________________) x   157  $____________________________ 
 Written Price in Numbers 

12.    Rock Filled Retaining Wall     192   SY 
 
For:_________________________________________________________Dollars and ___________Cents
 Written Price in Words   
  
($______________________________________________) x  192    $____________________________ 
 Written Price in Numbers 



REVISED BID SCHEDULE 
(ALTERNATE ‘2’) 
November 5, 2018 

Revised Bid Pay Items 
ITEM  DESCRIPTION OF ITEM QUANT. OF UNIT 
NO.UNIT  PRICES WRITTEN IN WORDS (PRICE)/UNIT EXTENSION 
 

 

REVISED BID SCHEDULE 11-05-18 - 8 - 
(Submit with Bid) 

13.    18” PVC Pipe Sleeve     112   LF 
 
For:_________________________________________________________Dollars and ___________Cents
 Written Price in Words   
  
($______________________________________________) x  112    $____________________________ 
 Written Price in Numbers 

14.    Reinforcing Steel     4,246  LBS 
 
For:_________________________________________________________Dollars and ___________Cents
 Written Price in Words   
  
($______________________________________________) x  4,246 $____________________________ 
 Written Price in Numbers 

 
NOTE: Where and if numerical bid numbers differ from written bid numbers, written bid numbers will apply. 
 

 
 
Alternate ‘2’ Total Bid               $                                                     

 
 
 
 
CONTRACTOR: 
 
 
____________________________________    ____________________ 
  Company        Date 

 

By:  Address:             
  Signature       

 

Name:                 
  Printed Name 


	K04-007_Addendum No.1
	2018 PAWNEE county
	Bridge 91 project
	bid #1819-6
	Item No. 5:  BID SCHEDULE:
	Add:  PAY ITEM NO. 12-CONCRETE TRAFFIC RAIL TO READ:
	Item No. 6:  CONTRACT ITEMS-PAY ITEM SPECIFICATIONS:
	Add:  PAY ITEM NO. 12-CONCRETE TRAFFIC RAIL TO READ:
	CONTRACT ITEM 12 – CONCRETE TRAFFIC RAIL
	Description: Under the Contract Item for Concrete Traffic Rail, the Contractor shall be responsible for furnishing all labor, materials, and equipment necessary for the installation of the concrete traffic rail as shown on the Construction Plans and i...



	BID SCHEDULE ALT 1-REVISED
	BID SCHEDULE ALT 2-REVISED



